

#### **REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE** PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

\_\_\_\_\_

No.4

20<sup>th</sup> January, 2003

Nauru 

G.N.No. 09/2003

### **CONSTITUTION OF NAURU**

# **ARTICLE 21**

## ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF **GOVERNMENT**

In exercise of the powers in that behalf vested in it under Article 21 of the Constitution of Nauru the Cabinet of the Republic of Nauru does hereby appoint the Honourable Bernard Dowiyogo being the Minister for Public Service, Minister for Foreign Affairs, Minister for Civil Aviation & Transport, Minister for Internal Affairs, Minister for Island Development Industry, Minister responsible for Nauru Phosphate Royalties Trust, Minister responsible for Audit and to perform the duties and exercise the functions of the President in Nauru.

Given under my hand this 18<sup>th</sup> day of January, Two thousand and three.

**Bernard Dowiyogo President and Chairman of the Cabinet** 

	2.	
No.4	20th January, 2003	Nauru

G.N.No. 10/2003

#### CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 23

### ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

In exercise of the powers in that behalf vested in the President under Article 23 of the Constitution of Nauru, I, Bernard Dowiyogo, M.P., President of Nauru hereby assign to the Ministers of the Cabinet of Nauru the responsibility for the business of the Government as set out opposite their names.

MINISTER OF CABINET	<b>BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT</b>
Hon. Remy Namaduk, M.P.	The Portfolios of the Minister for Finance & Economic Reform; Economic Development and Telecommunications in relation to the business of the Government to be undertaken in Nauru by the said Minister.
Hon. Derog Gioura, M.P.	The Portfolios of the Minister assisting the President, Minister for Fisheries & Marine Resources and Women's Affairs in relation to the business of the Government to be undertaken in Nauru by the said Minister.
Hon Ludwig Scotty, M.P.	The Portfolios of the Minister for Justice, Good Governance and Health in relation to the business of the Government to be undertaken in Nauru by the said Minister.
Hon. Anthony Detsimea Audoa, M.P.	The Portfolios of the Minister for Education and Youth Affairs in relation to the business of Government to be undertaken in Nauru by the said Minister.

 No.4
 20th January, 2003
 Nauru

 G.N.No. 10/2003 (cont'd)
 0
 0
 0

Hon Dogabe Jeremiah, M.P.

The Portfolios of the Minister for Works, Housing, Community Affairs and Sports in relation to the business of the Government to be undertaken in Nauru by the said Minister.

The above assignments of responsibility for the business of Government shall be effective today 18<sup>th</sup> January, 2003.

**Given** under my hand this 18<sup>th</sup> day of January, Two thousand and three.

Bernard Dowiyogo President and Chairman of the Cabinet